CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 1863

BY REPRESENTATIVES DIMAPORO (M.K.) AND CHUNGALAO

AN ACT

TRANSFERRING THE PROVINCIAL AGRARIAN REFORM OFFICE OF LANAO DEL NORTE FROM ILIGAN CITY TO THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUBOD, LANAO DEL NORTE AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
- **SECTION 1.** The Lanao del Norte Provincial Agrarian Reform Office, under the supervision of the Department of Agrarian Reform, is hereby transferred from Iligan City to the Municipality of Tubod, Lanao del Norte.
- SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Department of Agrarian Reform shall immediately include in the Department's program the operationalization of the Lanao del Norte Provincial Agrarian Reform Office in the Municipality of Tubod, Lanao del Norte, the initial funding of which shall be charged against the current year's appropriations of the Lanao del Norte Provincial Agrarian Reform Office. Thereafter, the amount necessary for the continued operation of the said Provincial Agrarian Reform Office shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
- **SECTION 3.** This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

10 11 12

13